**TRANSIT** 



ALAMEDA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

# I-680 Express Lanes Toll Enforcement Ordinance



I-680 Sunol Smart Carpool Lane Joint Powers Authority (Sunol JPA)
Liz Rutman, Director of Express Lanes Implementation and Operations
September 14, 2020

#### Recommendation

It is recommended that the Authority waive reading and adopt an ordinance for the administration of tolls and enforcement of toll violations for the I-680 Sunol Express Lanes and incorporation of Article 4, Chapter 1, Division 17 of the Vehicle Code.

ALAMEDA Courty Transportation

I-680 Sunol Smart Carpool Lane Joint Powers Authority (Sunol JPA)

2

### Communication to the Public

- Toll Ordinance was introduced at the Sunol JPA Board meeting on July 13, 2020
- A certified copy of the Toll Ordinance was posted at both Alameda CTC and VTA offices.
- Toll Ordinance Summary prepared by General Counsel:
  - Includes web address for access to the full version and a statement that a hard copy of the full ordinance will be mailed to members of the public upon request
    - https://www.alamedactc.org/i680-toll-ordinance/
  - Published at least 5 days prior to today's meeting in a newspaper of general circulation in Alameda and Santa Clara counties



I-680 Sunol Smart Carpool Lane Joint Powers Authority (Sunol JPA)

3

#### Communication to the Public

Publication	Public Hearing Notice: Publish twice before this meeting during two successive weeks at least 5 days apart	Ordinance Summary: Published between the first and second meeting and at least 5 days before the second meeting.
San Jose Mercury News	August 29 <sup>th</sup> , September 5 <sup>th</sup>	August 29 <sup>th</sup>
Alameda Times-Star (under masthead of East Bay Times)	August 29 <sup>th</sup> , September 5 <sup>th</sup>	September 5 <sup>th</sup>
El Mundo (Spanish Language)	August 27 <sup>th</sup> , September 10 <sup>th</sup>	August 27 <sup>th</sup>
Vision Hispana	August 22 <sup>ndy</sup> , September 12 <sup>th</sup>	August 22 <sup>nd</sup>
Sing Tao Daily (Chinese Language)	August 29 <sup>th</sup> , September 5 <sup>th</sup>	August 29 <sup>th</sup>

ALAMEDA County Rumporlation

I-680 Sunol Smart Carpool Lane Joint Powers Authority (Sunol JPA)

1

### **Purpose of the Toll Ordinance**

- To establish usage requirements for the I-680 Sunol Express Lanes
- To establish civil penalties for the evasion of those tolls or noncompliance with other policies set forth the Ordinance.

This ordinance is an important aspect of the I-680 Sunol Express Lanes operations. Failure to adopt a toll ordinance will prevent the Sunol JPA from being able to enforce the I-680 Express Lanes adopted policy requirement that all motorists have a valid FasTrak account while using the I-680 Express Lanes, resulting in a loss of toll revenues.



I-680 Sunol Smart Carpool Lane Joint Powers Authority (Sunol JPA)

Į

# **Questions?**

For more information, visit <a href="https://www.AlamedaCTC.org">www.AlamedaCTC.org</a>



Alameda County Transportation Commission • 1111 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, CA 94607 • 510,208,7400